and will consider hedging significant interest rate risk should the need arise.

Sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on the exposure to interest rates for variable-rate
bank balances. The analysis is prepared assuming that the bank balances at the end of each of the Relevant Periods

were bank balances for the whole year/period. 25 basis points increase or decrease represents management’s
assessment of the reasonably possible change in interest rates of bank balances.

In management’s opinion, the sensitivity analysis is unrepresentative of the inherent interest rate risk as the
exposures at the end of the Relevant Periods do not reflect the exposures during the Relevant Periods.

APPENDIX I ACCOUNTANT’S REPORT

– I-39 –

THIS DOCUMENT IS IN DRAFT FORM, INCOMPLETE AND SUBJECT TO CHANGE AND THAT THE INFORMATION MUST BE
READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE SECTION HEADED ‘‘WARNING’’ ON THE COVER OF THIS DOCUMENT.

If interest rates on bank balances had been 25 basis points higher/lower and all other variables were held

constant, the potential effect on the Group’s post-tax profit for the years ended June 30, 2013, 2014 and 2015 and the
six months ended December 31, 2015 is as follows:

As at June 30
As at

December 31
2013 2014 2015 2015

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Increase/(decrease) in profit for the year/period
— as a result of increase in interest rate 87 58 75 92
— as a result of decrease in interest rate (87) (58) (75) (92)

(d) Currency risk

Presently, there is no hedging policy with respect to the foreign exchange exposure. The Group is exposed to foreign
currency risk primarily through sales and purchases that are denominated in a currency other than the functional currency of

operation to which they relate.

(i) Exposure to currency risk

The following table details the Group’s exposure at the end of the each of the Relevant Periods to currency
risk arising from recognised assets or liabilities denominated in a currency other than the functional currency of the

entity to which they relate. The Group is mainly exposed to the fluctuation of United States dollars (‘‘USD’’),